
 
18 January 2023 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD (IJB) will be held 

BY MICROSOFT TEAMS on WEDNESDAY, 25 JANUARY 2023 at 1:00 PM, which you are 

requested to attend. 

 
 
 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 3. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10) 

  Argyll and Bute Integration Joint Board held on 23 November 2022 

 4. MINUTES OF COMMITTEES  

  (a) Clinical and Care Governance Committee held on 26 October 2022 

(Pages 11 - 14) 

  (b) Strategic Planning Group held on 8 December 2022 (Pages 15 - 18) 

  (c) Audit and Risk Committee held on 13 December 2022 (Pages 19 - 22) 

  (d) Finance and Policy Committee held on 25 November 2022 (Pages 23 - 26) 

 5. CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT (Pages 27 - 34) 

  Report by Chief Officer 

 6. FINANCE  

  Reports by Head of Finance and Transformation 

  (a) Budget Monitoring - 8 months to 30 November 2023 (Pages 35 - 50) 

  (b) Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 2023-2026 (Pages 51 - 64) 

 7. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER REVIEW (Pages 65 - 74) 

  Report by Head of Finance and Transformation 

 8. STAFF GOVERNANCE REPORT FOR FINANCIAL QUARTER 3 (2022/23)  

(Pages 75 - 92) 

  Report by People Partner 

 9. INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD REVISED COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

(Pages 93 - 110) 

  Report by Business Improvement Manager 

Public Document Pack



 10. 2023/24 SOCIAL WORK FEES AND CHARGES (Pages 111 - 116) 

  Report by Interim Principal Accountant – Social Work 

 11. DIRECTIONS POLICY (Pages 117 - 132) 

  Report by Business Improvement Manager 

 12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

  Wednesday 29 March 2023 

 
Argyll and Bute HSCP Integration Joint Board (IJB) 
 
  
 

 Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269 

 



 

MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD (IJB) held in 
the BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on WEDNESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2022  

 
 

Present: Sarah Compton-Bishop, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member (Chair) 
Councillor Amanda Hampsey, Argyll and Bute Council (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Gary Mulvaney, Argyll and Bute Council 

Jean Boardman, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member 
Graham Bell, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member 

 
Evan Beswick, Head of Primary Care, NHS Highland 
Fiona Broderick, Staffside Lead, Argyll and Bute HSCP (Health) 

Caroline Cherry, Head of Adult Services, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Kevin Colclough, Head of People Planning, Analytics and Reward, Argyll and 

Bute HSCP 
Geraldine Collier, People Partner, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Charlotte Craig, Business Improvement Manager, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

Linda Currie, Lead AHP, NHS Highland 
Fiona Davies, Chief Officer, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

David Gibson, Chief Social Worker/Head of Children and Families and Justice, 
Argyll and Bute HSCP 
James Gow, Head of Finance and Transformation, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

Rebecca Helliwell, Associate Medical Director, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Elizabeth Higgins, Lead Nurse, NHS Highland 

Fiona Hogg, Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development, 
NHS Highland 
Julie Hodges, Independent Sector Representative 

Kenny Mathieson, Public Representative 
Hazel MacInnes, Committee Services Officer, Argyll and Bute Council 

Angus MacTaggart, GP Representative, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Alison McGrory, Associate Director of Public Health, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Kevin McIntosh, Staffside Lead, Argyll and Bute HSCP (Council) 

Takki Sulaiman, Chief Executive, Argyll and Bute Third Sector Interface 
Kirstie Reid, Carers Representative, NHS Highland 

Elizabeth Rhodick, Public Representative 
John Stevens, Carers Representative, NHS Highland  
Fiona Thomson, Lead Pharmacist, NHS Highland 

Stephen Whiston, Head of Strategic Planning and Performance, HSCP 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kieron Green, Councillor Dougie 

Philand, Susan Ringwood and Fiona Thomson. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were none intimated. 

 
 

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 3. MINUTES  

 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Argyll and Bute HSCP Integration Joint Board held on 
21 September 2022 were approved as a correct record subject to recording that Betty 

Rhodick, Public Representative was in attendance at this meeting. 
 

 4. MINUTES OF COMMITTEES  
 

 (a) Clinical and Care Governance Committee held on 26 October 2022  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Clinical and Care Governance Committee had not 

been made available for the meeting. 
 
The Chair of the Committee, Sarah Compton Bishop, gave a brief verbal update 

advising that the meeting had mainly focused on the Clinical and Care Governance 
Framework and Performance Reporting and how that would be reported to the 

Committee.  She advised that the Minute would be available for the next meeting of 
the Integration Joint Board. 
 

 (b) Finance and Policy Committee held on 28 October 2022  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Finance and Policy Committee held on 28 
October 2022 were noted. 
 

 (c) Audit and Risk Committee held on 9 November 2022  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 9 November 

2022 were noted. 
 

 5. CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT  
 

The Board gave consideration to a report from the Chief Officer that included information 

on the autumn/winter vaccination programme, a short summary from the National Care 
Service Forum held on 3 October 2022; information on pressures that care at home 

services were under; information on the Winter Plan; and information on the Scottish 
Health Awards. 
 
Decision 
 

The Integration Joint Board noted the content of the submitted report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Officer dated 21 September 2022, submitted) 

 
 6. STRATEGIC WORKFORCE PLAN 2022 - 2025  

 

The Scottish Government commissioned all NHS Boards and Health and Social Care 
Partnerships to develop and publish a three year Strategic Workforce Plan.  The Board 

gave consideration to a report attaching the Argyll and Bute HSCP Strategic Workforce 
Plan for formal approval by the Board. 

 
Decision 

 

The Integration Joint Board –  

Page 4



 
1. formally approved the 3 year Workforce Plan for the Argyll & Bute HSCP and;  

 
2. noted and approved the governance and reporting arrangements in relation to oversight of the 

actions contained within the Plan. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Head of People Planning, Analytics and Reward dated 23 November 2022, 
submitted) 

 
 7. STAFF GOVERNANCE REPORT FOR FINANCIAL QUARTER 2 (2022/23)  

 

The Board gave consideration to a report on staff governance that covered financial 
quarter 2 (July to September 2022) and the activities of the Human Resources and 

Organisational Development Teams. 
 
Decision 

 
The Integration Joint Board – 

 
1. noted the content of the quarterly report on the staff governance performance in the 

HSCP; 
  

2. took the opportunity to ask any questions on people issues that were of interest or 

concern; and 
 
3. endorsed the overall direction of travel, including future topics that they would like 

further information on. 
 

(Reference:  Report by People Partner dated 23 November 2022, submitted) 

 
 8. WHISTLEBLOWING STANDARDS REPORT  

 

The Board gave consideration to a report attaching the Whistleblowing Standards quarter 
one report (April – June 2022) and quarter two (July – September 2022) as well as the 

final version of the annual report covering the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022, which 
was the first year of the standards. 
 
Decision 
 

The Integration Joint Board noted the content of the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by People Partner dated 23 November 2022, submitted) 

 
The Integration Joint Board adjourned between 2.35pm and 2.45pm for a comfort break.  

Betty Rhodick left the meeting for a short period at this point. 
 

 9. ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP PERFORMANCE REPORT - NOVEMBER 2022  

 

The Board gave considerati
[...]
e financial year 2021/22. 
 
Decision 

 

The Integration Joint Board noted the content of the Chief Social Work Officer Report 

2021/22. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Social Work Officer dated 23 November 2022, submitted) 

 
 

 

Page 6



 12. CLIMATE CHANGE REPORTING 2021/22  

 

All public bodies in Scotland are legally  required to submit and publish a Public Bodies 
Climate Change Report. The Board gave consideration to a report providing the proposed 

submission for the Integration Joint Board with a brief overview of how the Health and 
Social Care Partnership was responding to the Climate Change and Sustainability agenda 

in partnership with Argyll and Bute Council and NHS Highland. 
 
Decision 

 

The Integration Joint Board – 

 
1. noted the requirement to submit a Climate Change Duties Report by 30 November; 
 

2. approved the proposed submission attached as Appendix 1 to the submitted report; 
and 

 
3. endorsed the partnership approach taken by the HSCP in respect of its Climate 

Change Duties. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Head of Finance and Transformation dated 23 November 2022, 
submitted) 
 

 13. FINANCE  
 

 (a) Budget Monitoring - 6 Months to 30 September 2022  

  The Board gave consideration to a report providing a summary of the financial 

position of the Health and Social Care Partnership as at 30 September 2022 and a 
forecast for the year.  The report also provided an update on the delivery of the 

savings programme and utilisation of reserves. 
 
Decision 

 

The Integration Joint Board – 

 
1. noted that there was a relatively small forecast revenue overspend of £737k 

as at 30 September 2022 and that it was anticipated that the HSCP would be 

able operate within available resources in the current year;    
 

2. noted progress with the savings programme and confirmation of £3.3m in 
savings delivered, 55% of target; 

 

3. noted that earmarked reserves of £4.7m had been committed;  
 

4. noted that the net cost of the revised local authority pay offer was not 
confirmed but would add a further cost pressure to Social Work Budgets; and 

 

5. noted that the Scottish Government were in the process of clawing back Covid 
Reserves (circa £2.5m) and had reduced the Primary Care Improvement 

allocations by £2.8m as a consequence of reserves held. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Head of Finance and Transformation dated 23 November 

Page 7



2022, submitted) 
 

 (b) Medium Term Financial Plan 2023-2026  

  The Board gave consideration to a report providing a medium term financial plan for 

2023/24 to 2025/26.  The report was the basis for detailed financial planning and 
would be used to inform the savings target for 2023/24. It was intended that the 

budget gap would be addressed through the development of a value for money 
strategy and savings plan. The financial plan would continue to evolve as funding 
and cost pressures were confirmed.  The UK Budget was expected in November 

with a draft Scottish Budget in mid-December 2022. 
 
Decision 
 

The Integration Joint Board –  

 
1. noted the draft Financial Plan and budget outlook for 2023-24 to 2025-26;     

 
2. noted the high level of risk and uncertainty; 
 
3. noted the forecast budget gap; and 
 
4. noted that work was underway to develop value for money and savings plans to address 

the budget gap.  
 

(Reference:  Report by Head of Finance and Transformation dated 23 November 
2022, submitted) 

 

 (c) Audited Annual Accounts 2021/22  

  The Integration Joint Board is required to produce a set of audited annual accounts 
for 2021/22.  The accounts were produced within a revised extended timescale and 

had been subject to independent audit by the external auditors, Audit Scotland. The 
audit process had been completed and Audit Scotland had issued an unqualified 

report. The Accounts, Audit Report and Letter of Representation were considered by 
the Audit and Risk Committee at its meeting on 9 November 2022. 
 
De
[...]
 audit cycle. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Finance and Transformation, dated 13 December 

2022, submitted) 
 

 10. AUDIT SCOTLAND REPORTS  

 

Consideration was given to a report which highlighted a number of Audit Scotland’s 

recently published reports and provided a brief summary of some of the key points 
contained within them.   
 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Risk Committee noted that Audit Scotland had recently published a 
number of reports that may be of interest to members of the Audit and Risk 
Committee. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Finance and Transformation, dated 13 December 

2022, submitted)   
 

 11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

The Audit and Risk Committee noted that their next meeting was scheduled to take 

place on Tuesday, 14 February 2023.   
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP FINANCE AND POLICY COMMITTEE 
held BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on FRIDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2022  
 

 
Present: Councillor Amanda Hampsey (Chair) 

 
 Kenny Mathieson 

Graham Bell 

 

Sarah Compton-Bishop 
 

Attending: Fiona Davies, Chief Officer, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
James Gow, Head of Finance and Transformation, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

David Gibson, Chief Social Worker/Head of Children, Families and Justice, 
Argyll and Bute HSCP 

Caroline Cherry, Head of Adult Services – Health and Community Care, Argyll 
and Bute HSCP 
Stephen Whiston, Head of Planning, Performance and Technology, Argyll and 

Bute HSCP 
Fiona Broderick, Staffside, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

Kevin McIntosh, Staffside, Argyll and Bute Council 
Charlotte Craig, Business Improvement Manager, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Fiona Thomson, Lead Pharmacist, NHS Highland 

Lorna Jordan, Senior Accountant, Argyll and Bute Council 
Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant, Argyll and Bute Council 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillor Gary Mulvaney and 

Elizabeth Higgins. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.   

 
 3. MINUTES  

 

The Minute of the meeting of the Finance and Policy Committee, held on 28 October 
2022 was approved as a correct record.   

 
 4. BUDGET MONITORING - 7 MONTHS TO 31 OCTOBER 2022  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a summary of the financial 
position of the Health and Social Care Partnership as at 31 October 2022.  The 

report also provided an update in respect of the year to date position and the 
forecast outturn. 
 

Page 23 Agenda Item 4d



Decision 

 

The Finance and Policy Committee –  

 
1. Noted that there is a relatively small forecast revenue overspend of £788k as at 

31 October 2022 and that it is anticipated that the HSCP will be able to operate 

within available resources.   
 

2. Noted that £3.5m in savings have been delivered, 58% of target. 
 

3. Noted that earmarked reserves of £4.9m have been committed.   

 
4. Noted that the Scottish Government are in the process of clawing back Covid 

Reserves (circa £2.5m) and have reduced the Primary Care Improvement 
allocations by £2.8m.   

 

(Reference:  Report by Head of Finance and Transformation, dated 25 November 
2022, submitted) 

 
 5. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2023-2026  

 

Consideration was given to a report which afforded the opportunity for Members to 
further review the medium term financial plan for 2023/24 to 2025/26.  The report 
summarised the financial context facing the HSCP and aimed to ensure that it plans 

to operate on a financially sustainable basis.  Further consideration was given to the 
following sections: 

 

 Financial and Strategic Context 

 Current Financial Position 

 Revenue budget modelling and assumptions 

 Budget Gap and Savings Target 

 Transformation and Investment 

 Reserves 

 Scenarios and Risks 
 
Decision 
 

The Finance and Policy Committee –  
 
1. Considered the draft Financial Plan and budget outlook for 2023-24 to 202
[...]
hlighting the work of 
HSCP colleagues, both within Lorn & Islands Hospital and the local community.  

The first column was published in December and focussed on the work of the 
consultant anaesthetic team at the hospital.  

 
 
HSCP Excellence Awards  

 

The HSCP will once again be arranging the annual Excellence Awards programme 

and ceremony early this year.  Final details of the programme are currently being 
arranged with the aim of the Awards being an opportunity to celebrate and 
recognise the hard work of the people working within the health and social care 

sector in Argyll and Bute.  These awards had been held previously but were paused 
in the last couple of years due to COVID-19.       

 
Appointments   

  

We are delighted to announce that after competitive interviews Donald Watt, 
Service Manager Resources, has been successful in being appointed as Service 

Manager, Health and Community Care.  This is a new post for the HSCP that will 
support our integrated arrangements in adult services and provide enhanced 
support and leadership with a focus on Community Hospitals in particular.   

 
We all welcome Carol Jones, Clinical Nurse Manager for Older Peoples Mental 

Health and Beth Wiseman as Senior Child Health Manager.  
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



   

1 

 

 
Integration Joint Board    
 

Date of Meeting: 25 January 2023 
 

Title of Report: Budget Monitoring – 8 months to 30 November 2023 
 

Presented by: James Gow, Head of Finance and Transformation  
 

The Integration Joint Board is asked to: 

 Note that there is a relatively small forecast revenue overspend of £657k as 
at 30 November 2022 and that it is anticipated the HSCP will operate within 

available resources.    
 

 Note confirmation that savings of £3.6m have been delivered, 60% of target. 
 

 Note that earmarked reserves of £5.5m have been committed.  
 

 Note that the Scottish Government are in the process of confirming the claw 
back of
[...]
                      

General Reserves - Service Transformation 681,528 219,784                      461,744                         

Total 21,196,036 5,539,928 15,656,108

Reserve held by NHS Highland 8,497,202 1,409,343 7,087,859
Reserve held by Argyll & Bute Council 2,067,454 1,075,942 991,512
Held by both partners 10,631,380 3,054,643 7,576,737

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



   

1 

 

 
Integration Joint Board    

 
Date of Meeting: 25 January 2023 
 

Title of Report: Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 2023-2026 
 

Presented by: James Gow, Head of Finance and Transformation 
    

The Integration Joint Board is asked to: 

 Consider the Financial Plan and budget outlook for 2023-24 to 2025-26 and note 
the high level of risk and uncertainty. 

 Note the forecast budget gap totalling £9.4m. 

 Note that indicative savings targets have been allocated to services. 

 Note that oversight of the budget process for 2023/24 will continue to be 

undertaken by the Finance & Policy Committee. 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 

 
 

 
 
 

 
1.2 

 
 
 

 

This report provides the Integration Joint Board with an updated budget outlook 

for the 2023/24 financial year and medium term financial plan. This takes into 
account the Scottish Government’s draft budget published in December 2022. It 

forms the basis for detailed financial planning and informs the HSCP value for 
money and savings target for 2023/24. The financial plan will continue to evolve 
as funding allocations are confirmed by partners.  

 
The medium term plan aims to provide a framework for the development of the 

HSCP budget for 2023/24 whilst placing it in a longer term context. The Scottish 
Government have published a 3 year spending review which outlines their 
medium term funding intentions for Health and Social Care.  

1.3 

 
 
 

 
 

The HSCP is in a healthy financial position as at the end of 2021/22 and expects 

to balance its financial position in 2022
[...]
09,400 42,990 3.6%
Public Health Public Health 1,177,600 1,177,600 41,859 3.6%

Total 109,361,700 88,408,000 197,769,700 6,962,155 3.5%

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

1 

 

 

 

Integration Joint Board       
 
Date of Meeting:  25 January 2023 
 
Title of Report:    Strategic Risk Register Review 
 
Presented by:      James Gow, Head of Finance and Transformation  
 

The Integration Joint Board is asked to: 
 

 Note that the Strategic Risk Register has been reviewed by the Contingency, Risk 
and Resilience Committee in November 2022 and the Audit & Risk Committee in 
December 2022.  

 Review and approve the Strategic Risk Register. 

 Note that a Board Development session is planned for later in the year to facilitate 
a more detailed review of the Risk Register and Risk Appetite. 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 An important aspect of the HSCP approach to Risk Management is to regularly 
review the Strategic Risk Register. This report summarises the outcome of the 
recent reviews of the Strategic Risk Register undertaken by the Contingency 
Risk and Resilience Committee and the Audit and Risk Committee. The report 
highlights the current perceived risk environment and recommends changes to 
the Strategic Risk Register.  
 

1.2 Overall there are number of environmental factors which are continuing to result 
in relatively high levels of risk. High demand currently faced by NHS and social 
care services remain a concern along with on-going staffing shortages. This is 
resulting in increased waiting times and increased delayed discharge from 
hospitals across the Health and Social Care sector. Additionally the current 
socio-economic situation is now impacting directly upon funding and budgets 
with on-going high inflation and the cost of living crisis becoming an increasing 
concern. This situation has multiple strands, many of which are not within the 
control or influence of the HSCP locally.  
 

1.3 It is intended that a Board 
[...]
le issues that may be of 

interest or concern; 

 Endorse the overall direction of travel, including future topics that they 

would like further information on. 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report on staff governance performance covers financial quarter 3 

(October – December 2022) and the activities of the Human Resources 
and Organisational Development (HROD) teams.   

 

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 This report focuses on the staff governance actions that support the 

HSCP priorities and the Staff Governance Standard 

 

2.2 In the context of health and social care integration, we also consider the 

following: 

 Adopting best practice from both employers 

 Development of joint initiatives that support integration 

 Compliance with terms and conditions and employing policies 

 

3. PROGRESS & CHALLENGES 

The following sections report progress and challenges against the Staff 
Governance Standard headings; Well Informed, Appropriately Trained 

and Developed, Involved in Decisions, Treated Fairly and Consistently 
and Continuously Improving. These themes overlap in parts with Culture 

and wellbeing as an overarching principle permeating all that we do in all 
areas of work.  

Page 75 Agenda Item 8

https://www.nhshighland.scot.nhs.uk/OurAreas/ArgyllandBute/PublishingImages/Argyll%20And%20Bute%20-%20Joint%20Strategic%20Plan%20-%2015-06-2022.pdf
https://www.staffgovernance.scot.nhs.uk/what-is-staff-governance/staff-governance-standard/definition-of-the-staff-governance-standard/minimum-characteristics
https://www.staffgovernance.scot.nhs.uk/what-is-staff-governance/staff-governance-standard/definition-of-the-staff-governance-standard/minimum-characteristics
https://www.staffgovernance.scot.nhs.uk/what-is-staff-governance/staff-governance-standard/definition-of-the-staff-governance-standard/minimum-characteristics


   

2 

 

3.1 WELL INFORMED 

3.1.1 Staff communication updates continue weekly with information on key 
issues of interest to staff via C
[...]
 accountable officers to the 
relevant statutory body. 

 A log of all directions issued, revised, revoked and completed should be 
maintained. This log should be periodically reviewed by the IJB and used as part 

of performance management processes, including audit and scrutiny. 
 

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4a Clinical and Care Governance Committee held on 26 October 2022
	4b Strategic Planning Group held on 8 December 2022
	4c Audit and Risk Committee held on 13 December 2022
	4d Finance and Policy Committee held on 25 November 2022
	5 CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT
	6a Budget Monitoring - 8 months to 30 November 2023
	Appendix 1 and 2 M8
	YTD at 30 November 2022
	Forecast Outturn

	Appendix 3a and b - Savings updated M8
	3a Fully Complete
	3b Remaining Programme

	Appendix 4 Reserves M8
	Appendix 4


	6b Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 2023-2026
	Appendix 1 - Savings Allocations
	Appendix 1


	7 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER REVIEW
	Strategic Risk Register IJB Jan 23b

	8 STAFF GOVERNANCE REPORT FOR FINANCIAL QUARTER 3 (2022/23)
	Appendicies tables Q3 Final (1)

	9 INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD REVISED COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE
	10 2023/24 SOCIAL WORK FEES AND CHARGES
	11 DIRECTIONS POLICY
	Directions Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD (IJB) held in 
the BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on WEDNESDAY, 25 JANUARY 2023  

 
 

Present: 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Attending: 

Sarah Compton-Bishop, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member (Chair) 
Councillor Amanda Hampsey, Argyll and Bute Council (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Kieron Green, Argyll and Bute Council 

Councillor Gary Mulvaney, Argyll and Bute Council 
Jean Boardman, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member 

Graham Bell, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member 
Susan Ringwood, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member 
 

Evan Beswick, Head of Primary Care, NHS Highland 
Fiona Broderick, Staffside Lead, Argyll and Bute HSCP (Health) 

Geraldine Collier, People Partner, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Charlotte Craig, Business Improvement Manager, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Linda Currie, Lead AHP, NHS Highland 

Fiona Davies, Chief Officer, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
David Gibson, Chief Social Worker/Head of Children and Families and Justice, 

Argyll and Bute HSCP 
James Gow, Head of Finance and Transformation, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Rebecca Helliwell, Associate Medical Director, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

Elizabeth Higgins, Lead Nurse, NHS Highland 
Julie Hodges, Independent Sector Representative 

Lorna Jordan, Interim Principal Accountant, Argyll and Bute Council 
Kenny Mathieson, Public Representative 
Hazel MacInnes, Committee Services Officer, Argyll and Bute Council 

Takki Sulaiman, Chief Executive, Argyll and Bute Third Sector Interface 
Kirstie Reid, Carers Representative, NHS Highland 

Elizabeth Rhodick, Public Representative 
John Stevens, Carers Representative, NHS Highland  
Fiona Thomson, Lead Pharmacist, NHS Highland 

Jillian Torrens, Head of Adult Services, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Stephen Whiston, Head of Strategic Planning and Performance, HSCP 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Douglas Philand, Alison McGrory, 

Kevin McIntosh, Angus MacTaggart and Caroline Cherry. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were none intimated. 

 
 3. MINUTES  

 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Argyll and Bute Integration Joint Board held on 23 
November 2022 were approved as a correct record. 

 



 4. MINUTES OF COMMITTEES  

 

 (a) Clinical and Care Governance Committee held on 26 October 2022  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Clinical and Care Governance Committee held on 
26 October 2022 were noted. 

 
The Chair of the Committee, Sarah Compton Bishop, advised that at this meeting 
the Committee had looked at the revised Clinical and Care Governance Framework.  

The meeting had been very positive and she advised that she was looking forward 
to working within the new framework. 

 

 (b) Finance and Policy Committee held on 25 November 2022  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Finance and Policy Committee held on 25 
November 2022 were noted. 

 

 (c) Strategic Planning Group held on 8 December 2022  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Planning Group held on 8 December 
2022 were noted. 
 

Stephen Whiston, who had Chaired this meeting of the Group, advised that there 
had been a very useful discussion at this meeting on the integrated performance 

management framework that was due to go live in April 2023.  The Group had also 
considered the engagement framework which was undergoing a refresh since its 
original introduction in Spring 2019.  He advised that the revised engagement 

framework would come before the Board in March 2023. 
 

 (d) Audit and Risk Committee held on 13 December 2022  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 13 December 

2022 were noted. 
 

Councillor Kieron Green, Chair of the Committee, advised that a number of areas of 
audit had been looked at during this meeting.  He highlighted that Audit Scotland 
were imposing an increase in a number of fees which was worthy of note given the 

reduction in Scottish Government funding. 
 

 5. CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT  
 

The Board gave consideration to a report from the Chief Officer that highlighted system 

pressures faced by the organisation and the challenges that high levels of flu and other 
respiratory illnesses were having on service delivery; the Getting It Right For Everyone 

(GIRFE) Scottish Government Programme; the Excellence Awards Programme and 
ceremony; and the chaplaincy service. 
 
Decision 
 

The Integration Joint Board noted the content of the submitted report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Officer dated 25 January 2023, submitted) 

 



 6. FINANCE  

 

 (a) Budget Monitoring - 8 months to 30 November 2023  

  The Board gave consideration to a report providing a summary of the financial 
position of the Health and Social Care Partnership as at 30 November 2022 and a 

forecast for the year.  The report provided an update on the delivery of the savings 
programme and use of reserves. 
 
Decision 
 

The Integration Joint Board – 
 
1. noted that there was a relatively small forecast revenue overspend of £657k as 

at 30 November 2022 and that it was anticipated the HSCP would operate within 
available resources;    

 
2. noted confirmation that savings of £3.6m had been delivered, 60% of target; 

 

3. noted that earmarked reserves of £5.5m had been committed; and  
 

4. noted that the Scottish Government were in the process of confirming the claw 
back of Covid Reserves (circa £2.5m) and had reduced Primary Care 
Improvement allocations by £2.8m as a consequence of reserves held. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Finance and Transformation dated 25 January 

2023, submitted) 
 

 (b) Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 2023-2026  

  The Board gave consideration to a report providing an updated budget outlook for 
the 2023/24 financial year and medium term financial plan.  The report took into 

account the Scottish Government’s draft budget published in December 2022.  The 
report formed the basis for detailed financial planning and informed the HSCP value 

for money and savings target for 2023/24. 
 
Decision 

 

The Integration Joint Board –  

 
1. noted the Financial Plan and budget outlook for 2023-24 to 2025-26 and noted 

the high level of risk and uncertainty; 

 
2. noted the forecast budget gap totalling £9.4m; 

 
3. noted that indicative savings targets had been allocated to services; and 
 

4. noted that oversight of the budget process for 2023/24 would continue to be 
undertaken by the Finance & Policy Committee. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Finance and Transformation dated 25 January 
2023, submitted) 

 



The Chair ruled and the Board agreed to take a comfort break for ten minutes at this point. 

 
 7. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER REVIEW  

 

The Board gave consideration to a report providing an opportunity for review of the 
Strategic Risk Register and endorsement of changes agreed by the Contingency, Risk 

and Resilience Committee and the Audit and Risk Committee. 
 
Decision 

 

The Integration Joint Board –  

 
1. noted that the Strategic Risk Register had been reviewed by the Contingency, Risk 

and Resilience Committee in November 2022 and the Audit & Risk Committee in 

December 2022;  
 

2. approved the Strategic Risk Register; and 
 
3. noted that a Board Development session was planned for later in the year to facilitate a 

more detailed review of the Risk Register and Risk Appetite. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Head of Finance and Transformation dated 25 January 2023, 
submitted) 
 

 8. STAFF GOVERNANCE REPORT FOR FINANCIAL QUARTER 3 (2022/23)  
 

The Board gave consideration to a report on staff governance performance covering 
financial quarter 3 (October to December 2022) and the activities of the Human 
Resources and Organisational Development (HROD) Teams. 

 
Decision 

 

The Integration Joint Board –  
 

1. noted the content of the quarterly report on the staff governance performance in the 
HSCP; 

 
2. took the opportunity to ask any questions on people issues that may be of interest or 

concern; and 

 
3. endorsed the overall direction of travel, including future topics that they would like 

further information on. 
 

(Reference:  Report by People Partner dated 25 January 2023, submitted) 

 
 9. INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD REVISED COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 

The Board gave consideration to revised Integration Joint Board Committee Terms of 
Reference. 

 
Decision 

 



The Integration Joint Board approved the revised Integration Joint Board Committee 

Terms of Reference. 
 
(Reference: Integration Joint Board Revised Committee Terms of Reference dated 25 

January 2023, submitted) 
 

 10. 2023/24 SOCIAL WORK FEES AND CHARGES  
 

The Board gave consideration to a report providing details of the proposed annual Social 

Work Fees and Charges uplifts for 2023/24. 
 
Decision 
 

The Integration Joint Board endorsed the 2023/24 Social Work Fees and Charges 

proposals so that the proposals could be submitted to Argyll and Bute Council for 
ratification at its 2023/24 budget meeting. 

 
(Reference: Report by Interim Principal Accountant – Social Work dated 25 January 2023, 
submitted) 

 
 11. DIRECTIONS POLICY  

 

The Board gave consideration to a report seeking approval of a Directions Policy and 
approval of the implementation of the Policy across the Partnership. 

 
Decision 

 

The Integration Joint Board approved - 
 

1. the Directions Policy; and 

2. the direction to partners to implement the Policy. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Business Improvement Manager dated 25 January 2023, 
submitted) 

 
 12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

The date of the next meeting was noted as Wednesday 29 March 2023. 
 


